

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER A. LOPEZ, PETITIONER

v.

RANDY J. DAVIS, WARDEN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS M. GANNON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	4
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
The Director of the Bureau of Prisons did not abuse her discretion in categorically denying early release under 18 U.S.C. 3621(e)(2)(B) to prisoners, including petitioner, whose current offense is a felony that involved the carrying, possession, or use of a firearm	17
A. Section 3621(e)(2)(B) commits to the discretion of the Bureau of Prisons the determination of which prisoners who satisfy the statutory prerequisites for early release are granted such release	17
B. The Bureau of Prisons' categorical denial of early release is well within the broad discretion granted it by Congress	23
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	16, 27
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947)	18
<i>Bowen v. Hood</i> , 202 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir.), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 99-10159 & 99-10221	28
<i>Bush v. Pitzer</i> , 133 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Byrd v. Hasty</i> , 142 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998)	8, 27-28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	25
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	25
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1331 (2000)	17
<i>Downey v. Crabtree</i> , 100 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1996)	8-9
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 377 U.S. 33 (1964)	26, 27
<i>Fook Hong Mak v. INS</i> , 435 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1970)	27
<i>Fristoe v. Thompson</i> , 144 F.3d 627 (10th Cir. 1998)	8, 27
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	27
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	20
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	16, 26, 28
<i>Independent Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	27
<i>Kilpatrick v. Houston</i> , 197 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir.) aff’g 36 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Fla. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-2008	27-28
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	25
<i>Martin v. Gerlinski</i> , 133 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 1998)	8, 14, 28
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	24
<i>Moody v. Daggett</i> , 429 U.S. 78 (1976)	20
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	22
<i>Pelissero v. Thompson</i> , 170 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Prows v. BOP</i> , 981 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 830 (1993)	21
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	22, 24, 25
<i>Roussos v. Menifee</i> , 122 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895)	18-19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 94 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 65 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	20
<i>Venegas v. Henman</i> , 126 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1108 (1998)	8
<i>Ward v. Booker</i> , 202 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 00-18	23, 27
Statutes, regulations and sentencing guidelines:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 553	24
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	25
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B)	25
5 U.S.C. 553(d)(1)	25
5 U.S.C. 553(d)(2)	25
5 U.S.C. 553(d)(3)	25
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. III, Subtit. T, § 32001, 108 Stat. 1896-1898	
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. 3621	5
18 U.S.C. 3621(b)	5, 20
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)	2, 6, 9
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)(1)	18, 19
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)(2)(A)	19, 20
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)(5)(B)	19
18 U.S.C. 3622	20
18 U.S.C. 4042(a)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. 4081	20
21 U.S.C. 841 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	7, 11

VI

Statutes, regulations and sentencing guidelines—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	11
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	12
21 U.S.C. 846 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	7, 11
28 U.S.C. 2241	12
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 550.56	5
Section 550.57(a)	29
Section 550.57(a)(1)-(3)	29
Section 550.58	3, 10, 12, 13, 23, 24, 25
Section 550.58 (1995)	7
Section 550.58(a)	10, 26
Section 550.58(a)(1)	15
Section 550.58(a)(1)(iv)	30
Section 550.58(a)(1)(vi)(A)-(D)	10
Section 550.58(a)(1)(vi)(B)	4, 15, 29
Section 550.58(a)(1)(vi)(D)	30
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2D1.1	7, 12
§ 2D1.1(b)(1)	12
§ 2D1.11	7
Miscellaneous:	
Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	25
Bureau of Prisons Program Statement:	
5162.02 (July 24, 1995)	7, 14
5162.04 (Oct. 9, 1997)	<i>passim</i>
5330.10, CN-03 (Oct. 9, 1997)	12, 25
Bureau of Prisons, <i>Substance Abuse Treatment Programs in the Federal Bureau of Prisons, Report to Congress</i> (Jan. 2000)	29
139 Cong. Rec. (1993):	
p. 27,209	22
p. 27,221	22
p. 27,250	21
p. 27,255	21
p. 27,505	22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 27,588	22
p. 27,606	22
p. 32,286	22
p. 32,326	22
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Text</i> (3d ed. 1972)	27
60 Fed. Reg. 27,692-27,695 (1995)	6
61 Fed. Reg. 25,121-25,122 (1996)	9
62 Fed. Reg. (1997):	
p. 53,690	9, 25
p. 53,691	9
H.R. 3350, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 320, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	14, 21, 26, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 694, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	22
S. 1067, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	21
